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HOLD 
Muted Operational Performance Offset by EPCG Grant 

Greenpanel Industries 
MDC 

 Summary 

Greenpanel’s Q4FY25 performance exceeded our expectations, led by a 

government grant under EPCG Scheme. Revenue declined 6% YoY to Rs3.7bn, 

due to weak performance across segments. Consolidated EBITDA margin 

contracted by 20bps YoY to 12.8%, aided by Rs350mn EPCG grant. Adjusted for 

the grant, EBITDA margin was 3.5%. Management expects to receive the 

remaining Rs510mn EPCG grant of over next 6-8 months. Looking ahead, 

management targets MDF volumes of 550,000 CBM and an EBITDA margin of 

12% in FY26. The new MDF facility has commenced operations with expected 

capacity utilization reaching 35% by FY26. We have cut FY26/FY27 estimates by 

16%/17%, respectively. We value the stock at 22x FY27E EPS to derive a target 

price of Rs252 (earlier Rs338). We maintain HOLD rating on the stock.  

Key Highlights and Investment Rationale 

 Continued Weakness in MDF Segment: MDF revenue fell 15% YoY, driven by 

20% YoY drop in volumes, despite a 34% increase in export volumes. Domestic 

volumes decreased by 25% YoY, due to discontinuation of commercial grade 

MDF. However, realizations improved 6% YoY, driven by a 7% YoY increase in 

domestic realization and a 10% increase in export realizations. This was 

supported by a higher share of VAP at 50% and discontinuation of lower 

priced commercial grade MDF. EBITDA margin stood at 16.3% due to EPCG 

grant, while adjusted margin was 4.8% vs 16.4% in Q4FY24. 

 Subdued Performance in Plywood Segment: Plywood revenue declined by 5% 

YoY, primarily due to a 12% YoY drop in sales volume, partially offset by an 8% 

increase in realizations. Plywood EBITDA margins improved YoY and QoQ to 

12.1%, aided by a reversal of sales discount provision worth Rs12.5mn. Adj. 

EBITDA margin stood at 8.4%. The management expects EBITDA margins to 

remain in the range of 7-8% in FY26. 
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 TP Rs252 

CMP Rs253 
 Potential upside -0% 
Previous Rating HOLD 

  -1m -3m -12m 

 Absolute 2.6   (17.0)  (16.4) 

 Rel to Sensex 0.9   (24.5)  (25.5) 

 Price Performance (%) 

 Promoters 53.1 

 FII 2.9 

 DII 28.6 

 Public 15.4 

 Shareholding Pattern (%) 

 EPS (Rs)  FY26E FY27E 

 IDBI Capital  6   11

 Consensus  9   18 

 % difference  (32.2)  (38.2) 

 

 V/s Consensus 

 Key Stock Data 

GREENP IN/GREP.BO 

 Sector Plywood Boards/Laminates 

 Shares o/s (mn) 123 

 Market cap. (Rs mn) 30,982 

 3-m daily average value (Rs mn) -- 

 52-week high / low Rs427 / 203 

 Sensex / Nifty 80,952 / 24,610 

Financial snapshot (Rs mn) 

Year FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Revenue 17,829  15,670  14,358  17,139   19,184  

 Change (yoy, %)  9.7   (12.1)  (8.4)  19.4  11.9  

EBITDA  4,165   2,463   1,312   2,005  2,820  

Change (yoy, %)  (3.2)  (40.9)  (46.7)  52.8  40.6  

EBITDA Margin(%)  23.4   15.7   9.1   11.7  14.7  

Adj.PAT  2,504   1,342  721  783  1,409  

EPS (Rs) 20  11  6  6   11  

Change (yoy, %)  4.1   (46.4)  (46.3)  8.6  79.9  

PE(x)  12.3   23.0   42.9   39.5  21.9  

Dividend Yield (%)  0.6   0.6   0.3   0.2  0.4  

EV/EBITDA (x)  6.9   13.1   25.7   16.3  11.0  

RoE (%)  23.3   10.7   5.3   5.5  9.3  

RoCE (%)  24.9   10.9   3.0   5.0  9.1  
Source: IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 1: Quarterly Snapshot (Consolidated)  (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March Q4FY25 Q3FY25 QoQ (%) Q4FY24 YoY (%) 

Net sales 3,745 3,594 4.2% 3,965 -5.6% 

Expenditure 3,266 3,421 -4.5% 3,450 -5.3% 

EBITDA 480 173 176.4% 516 -7.0% 

EBITDA margin (%) 12.8 4.8 798 bps 13.0 -20 bps 

Interest 24 -7 n.m. 2 1248.3% 

Depreciation 198 194 2.0% 182 8.4% 

PBT 297 52 470.3% 403 -26.2% 

Tax 3 -33 n.m. 105 -96.9% 

Reported PAT 294 85 245.5% 298 -1.4% 

Adjusted PAT 294 85 245.5% 298 -1.4% 

Diluted EPS 2.4 0.7 245.5% 2.4 -1.4% 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

Exhibit 2: Actual vs. Estimates (Rs mn) 

 
Q4FY25E Q4FY25A Variance (%) 

Net sales 3,497 3,745  7.1  

EBTIDA 329 480 45.9  

Margin (%) 9.4   12.8  340bps 

Adj. PAT 132 294 122.5  

Adj. diluted EPS (Rs)  1.1   2.4  122.5  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research  
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Exhibit 3: Net Sales fell by 6% YoY Exhibit 4: Plywood Volumes declined by 12% YoY 

  
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 5: MDF volumes down by 20% YoY Exhibit 6: MDF realization up by 6% YoY 

  
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 7: Change in estimates (Rs bn)  

 
 FY26E  FY27E 

 
 Old New (%) Chg Old New (%) Chg 

Revenue (Rs bn)  17,399 17,139 (1.5) 19,491 19,184 (1.6) 

EBITDA (Rs bn)  2,036 2,005 (1.5) 3,060 2,820 (7.8) 

EBITDA margin (%)  11.7 11.7 0bps 15.7 14.7 -100bps 

Adj. Net profit (Rs bn)  935 783 (16.3) 1,698 1,409 (17.0) 

Adj. EPS (Rs)  7.6 6.4 (16.0) 13.8 11.5 (16.8) 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Con-Call takeaways: 

Company Level Updates 

 Net working capital stretched by 8 days YoY to 36 days due to lower turnover and high inventory. 

 Net debt was Rs1.65 billion as of March 31, 2025, including Rs3.36 billion for the expansion project. 

 Commercial production started in the expansion project. Capacity utilization for the new plant is expected 

to ramp up over the next 3–4 quarters, targeting 35% utilization in FY26. 

 Improved performance expected in FY26 with the addition of thin MDF to the product portfolio. 

 EPCG scheme incentives contributed Rs350 million during Q4 FY25. The total expected incentive is Rs860 

million, with the balance Rs510 million expected over FY26 and FY27 (approx. 6–8 quarters). This incentive 

is a waiver on custom duty for imported plant and machinery, with no direct cash flow impact as the duty 

was avoided during capex. 

 Timber prices are expected to fall by 5–7% during FY26. 

 Total capex for FY26 is expected to be in range of Rs300–350 million. 

MDF Segmental Updates 

 Domestic sales volumes fell by 25% YoY in Q4 FY25 due to discontinuation of commercial grade MDF sales 

(nil in Q4 FY25 vs 40,924 cubic meters in Q4 FY24) ahead of BIS QCOs. 

 Domestic realizations were higher by 7.4% at Rs31,214 per cubic meter, driven by increased share of 

value-added products (50%) and discontinuation of lower-priced commercial grade. 

 MDF EBITDA margins were 16.3% in Q4 FY25, up QoQ due to EPCG incentives. Profitability was flattish 

QoQ excluding EPCG. FY25 margins dropped to 11.7% due to lower domestic realizations and a 23% wood 

price increase. 

 Expected operating margin for MDF in FY26: ~12% (excluding EPCG), supported by better utilization, wood 

price correction, and low fixed costs at the new plant. 

 Imports have declined (~1,100 cubic meters in April) with no significant rise expected. 
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 Market demand for MDF is robust at 15–20% growth. 

 BIS QCO expected by February 2026 is likely to support domestic players, boost demand, and limit 

unorganized competition. 

 Expected domestic volume growth from existing lines: 11–12% in FY26. New line expected to contribute 

72,000 cubic meters. Total estimated volume: ~550,000 cubic meters (including exports). 

Plywood Segmental Updates 

 Plywood sales declined 5.3% to Rs337.7 million in Q4 FY25. Volumes were down 12%, but realizations rose 

8%. 

 Plywood EBITDA margin was 12.1% in Q4 FY25, aided by a provision write-back of Rs12.5 million. 

 Expected plywood margin for FY26 is 7–8%, driven by lower overheads. 

 The plywood unit operated at 42% capacity utilization in Q4 FY25. 
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Financial Summary 

Profit & Loss Account  (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Net sales  16,250   17,829  15,670  14,358  17,139  19,184  

Change (yoy,%)  59.2   9.7  (12.1) (8.4) 19.4  11.9  

Operating expenses (11,946) (13,663)  (13,207)  (13,046)  (15,133)  (16,364) 

EBITDA  4,304   4,165   2,463   1,312   2,005   2,820  

Change (yoy,%) 111.7  (3.2) (40.9) (46.7) 52.8  40.6  

Margin (%)  26.5   23.4  15.7  9.1  11.7  14.7  

Depreciation  (734)  (720) (729) (774)  (1,038)  (1,057) 

EBIT  3,571   3,445   1,734  538  967   1,763  

Interest paid  (171)  (190) (123) (67) (146) (106) 

Other income  90   194  211  226  226  226  

Pre-tax profit  3,489   3,510   1,834  697   1,047   1,883  

Tax  (1,085)  (944) (481) 24  (264) (475) 

Effective tax rate (%) 31.1  26.9   26.3   (3.5)  25.2   25.2  

Minority Interest -  -   -   -   -   -  

Net profit  2,405   2,565   1,352  721  783   1,409  

Exceptional items  -   61  11   -   -   -  

Adjusted net profit  2,405   2,504   1,342  721  783   1,409  

Change (yoy,%)  249.5   4.1  (46.4) (46.3) 8.6  79.9  

EPS  19.6   20.4  10.9  5.9  6.4  11.5  

Dividend per sh  1.5   1.5  1.5  0.7  0.6  1.1  

Dividend Payout (%)  7.6   7.3  13.7  12.7  9.4  9.4  
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Balance Sheet  (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Shareholders' funds 9,516   11,939   13,171   13,852   14,561   15,837  

Share capital  123   123  123  123  123  123  

Reserves & surplus 9,394   11,816   13,049   13,729   14,438   15,715  

Total Debt  2,372   1,419   2,680   3,898   3,398   1,898  

Other liabilities 1,028  1,390   1,227   1,456   1,456   1,456  

Curr Liab & prov  2,507   2,300   1,981   2,153   2,299   2,387  

Current liabilities 2,348  2,163   1,867   2,049   2,195   2,283  

Provisions  159   136  114  104  104  104  

Total liabilities  5,907   5,109   5,888   7,507   7,154   5,741  

Total equity & liabilities  15,424   17,048  19,059  21,359  21,715  21,578  

             

Net fixed assets  10,382  9,965   12,949   15,699   14,986   14,429  

Investments -  -  975   1,208   1,208   1,208  

Other non-curr assets  0  -   -   -   -   -  

Current assets  5,042   7,083   5,136   4,452   5,521   5,942  

Inventories 1,658  1,525   2,016   1,988   2,348   2,681  

Sundry Debtors  414   444  442  418  517  578  

Cash & Liquid 2,226  3,778   1,404   1,049   1,660   1,686  

Other Curr Assets  743  1,336   1,274  997  997  997  

Total assets  15,424   17,048  19,059  21,359  21,715  21,578  
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Cash Flow Statement  (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Pre-tax profit 3,489  3,510   1,834  697   1,047  1,883  

Depreciation  734   720  729  774   1,038  1,057  

Tax paid  (580)  (623) (369) (66) (264) (475) 

Chg in working capital  402   (254) (665) (153) (312) (307) 

Other operating activities  (388)  21  (184) (475) 146   106  

Cash flow from operations (a)  3,657   3,374   1,345  778   1,655  2,264  

       

Capital expenditure  (336)  (803)  (3,441)  (3,525) (325) (500) 

Chg in investments (1,058) (1,795) 231  (233)  -   -  

Other investing activities -  -   -   -   -   -  

Cash flow from investing (b) (1,394) (2,598)  (4,185)  (3,757) (325) (500) 

       

Equity raised/(repaid) -  -   -   -   -   -  

Debt raised/(repaid) (1,468) (1,002)  1,054   1,114  (500) (1,500) 

Dividend (incl. tax)  (184)  (184) (184) (37) (74) (132) 

Chg in minorities -  -   -   -   -   -  

Other financing activities -  -   -   -   -   -  

Cash flow from financing (c) (1,652) (1,186) 870   1,077  (574) (1,632) 

       

Net chg in cash (a+b+c)  610   (411)  (1,970)  (1,902) 757   132  

 
 

 

  



 

 

Greenpanel Industries | Q4FY25 Result Review 

10 
 

Financial Ratios  

Year-end: March FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Book Value (Rs) 78 97 107 113 119 129 

Adj EPS (Rs) 20 20 11 6 6 11 

Adj EPS growth (%) 249.5 4.1 -46.4 -46.3 8.6 79.9 

EBITDA margin (%) 26.5 23.4 15.7 9.1 11.7 14.7 

Pre-tax margin (%) 21.5 19.7 11.7 4.9 6.1 9.8 

Net Debt/Equity (x) 0.0 -0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 

ROCE (%) 28.9 24.9 10.9 3.0 5.0 9.1 

ROE (%) 28.6 23.3 10.7 5.3 5.5 9.3 

DuPont Analysis             

Asset turnover (x) 1.1 1.1 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.9 

Leverage factor (x) 1.8 1.5 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.4 

Net margin (%) 14.8 14.0 8.6 5.0 4.6 7.3 

Working Capital & Liquidity ratio             

Inventory days 37 31 47 51 50 51 

Receivable days 9 9 10 11 11 11 

Payable days 42 30 30 29 28 28 

Valuations  

Year-end: March FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

PER (x) 12.9 12.3 23.0 42.9 39.5 21.9 

Price/Book value (x) 3.2 2.6 2.3 2.2 2.1 2.0 

EV/Net sales (x) 1.9 1.6 2.1 2.4 1.9 1.6 

EV/EBITDA (x) 7.2 6.9 13.1 25.7 16.3 11.0 

Dividend Yield (%) 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.4 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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